

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X	
FRANK DARABONT, FERENC, INC.,	:
DARKWOODS PRODUCTIONS, INC., and	:
CREATIVE ARTISTS AGENCY, LLC,	:
	: Index No.: 654328/2013
	:
Plaintiffs,	: Part 3 (Cohen, J.)
	:
-against-	: Motion Seq. No. 022
	:
AMC NETWORKS ENTERTAINMENT	:
LLC, AMC FILM HOLDINGS LLC, AMC	:
NETWORKS INC., STU SEGALL	:
PRODUCTIONS, INC., and DOES 1	:
THROUGH 10,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	

**DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS MOTION IN LIMINE
TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. First Category of Inadmissible Evidence: Settlement Communications 2

 A. Getman’s and Janowitz’s April 2012 through December 2013
 Communications are Precluded by CPLR § 4547 3

 B. Getman’s and Janowitz’s April 2012 through December 2013
 Communications also are Irrelevant and Unfairly Prejudicial 5

 II. Second Category of Inadmissible Evidence: Evidence of AMC’s Total
 Revenue and Profits and the Compensation Paid to AMC Executives..... 8

 A. Evidence of AMC’s Total Revenue and Profits and the Compensation
 Paid to AMC Executives is Irrelevant 8

 B. Evidence of AMC’s Total Revenue and Profits and the Compensation
 Paid to AMC Executives is also Unfairly Prejudicial, Confusing, and Will
 Waste Time..... 11

 III. Third Category of Inadmissible Evidence: Evidence or Argument That AMC
 Breached a Duty to Negotiate its MAGR Definition in Good Faith..... 12

 IV. Fourth Category of Inadmissible Evidence: Evidence Pertaining to Claims
 Plaintiffs Failed to Plead, Plaintiffs Abandoned, or the Court Already Rejected..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs Should be Precluded from Asserting Claims They Did Not
 Plead 15

 B. Evidence of AMC’s Alleged Audit Obstruction Is Irrelevant And Highly
 Prejudicial 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claim Should Be Limited To The Sole
 Theory This Court Found Viable..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>82 Retail LLC v. Eighty Two Condo.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 587 (1st Dep't 2014)	3, 5
<i>Abe v. New York Univ.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep't 2020)	11, 12
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 291 A.D.2d 467 (2d Dep't 2002)	6
<i>Andresen v. Kirschner</i> , 190 Misc. 2d 779 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2001)	7
<i>Aventine Inv. Mgmt., Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 265 A.D.2d 513 (2d Dep't 1999)	10
<i>Badr v. Hogan</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 629 (1990)	18, 19
<i>Beach v. Touradji Capital Mgmt., LP</i> , 2019 WL 295226 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 23, 2019)	9
<i>Charles Hyman, Inc. v. Olsen Indus., Inc.</i> , 227 A.D.2d 270 (1st Dep't 1996)	6
<i>Chilvers v. New York Mag. Co., Inc.</i> , 114 Misc.2d 996 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. 1982)	11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Lincoln Nat'l Corp.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 298 (1st Dep't 2004)	3, 5
<i>Cover v. Cohen</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 261 (1984)	7
<i>Darabont v. AMC Network Entertainment LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1852644 (Sup. Ct. April 10, 2020)	15, 20
<i>Dienst v. Paik Constr., Inc.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 638 (1st Dep't 2018)	9
<i>Fontaine v. Matthews</i> , 25 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep't 2006)	5

FranPearl Equities Corp. v. 123 W. 23rd St., LLC,
164 A.D.3d 1190 (1st Dep’t 2018)18

Goodstein Const. Corp. v. City of New York,
80 N.Y.2d 366 (1992)13, 14

Gurewitz v. City of New York,
175 A.D.3d 655 (2d Dep’t 2019)15

Kirkman v. AMC Film Holdings LLC,
2020 WL 4364279 (Cal. Super. July 22, 2020)12, 13

Lexington 360 Assocs. v. First Union Nat’l Bank of N. Carolina,
234 A.D.2d 187 (1st Dep’t 1996)17, 18

Mandell v. Mandell,
36 Misc.3d 797 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 2012).....3, 5

Maraziti v. Weber,
185 Misc. 2d 624 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cnty. 2000)7

Mazella v. Beals,
27 N.Y.3d 694 (2016)18

Morris v. Queens Long Island Medical Grp., P.C.,
49 A.D.3d 827 (2d Dep’t 2008)16

Navarette v. Alexiades,
50 A.D.3d 869 (2d Dep’t 2008)16

People v. Primo,
96 N.Y.2d 351 (2001)6

People v. Scarola,
71 N.Y.2d 769 (1988)6

People v. Willock,
125 A.D.3d 901 (2d Dep’t 2015)6

PRG Brokerage Inc. v. Aramarine Brokerage, Inc.,
107 A.D.3d 559 (1st Dep’t 2013)5

Schreier v. Mascola,
81 A.D.2d 909 (2d Dep’t 1981)9

Siemucha v. Garrison,
111 A.D.3d 1398 (4th Dep’t 2013)14

<i>Soumayah v. Minnelli</i> , 41 A.D.3d 390 (1st Dep't 2007)	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	8, 11
<i>Stevens v. Atwal</i> , 30 A.D.3d 993 (4th Dep't 2006).....	7
<i>Train v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 192,193 (1st Dep't 2004)	18
<i>Universal Carloading & Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 101 A.D.2d 61 (1st Dep't 1984)	6
<i>Vassura v. Taylor</i> , 117 A.D.2d 798 (2d Dep't 1986).....	8, 11
<i>Weingarten v. Braun</i> , 158 A.D.3d 519 (1st Dep't 2018)	9
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
Rules	
CPLR § 3025(c)	16
CPLR § 4547.....	2, 3, 5, 7
Other Authorities	
Sponsor's Mem., N.Y. Bill Jacket, 1998 S.B. 6415, Ch. 317.....	7
